disposal is 47.15 ₴/m3, which is equivalent to approxi-
mately 0.98 €/m3 at an exchange rate of 48 ₴/€. Separately:
water supply – 32.24 ₴/m3 (≈0.67 €/m3), wastewater dis-
posal – 14.90 ₴/m3 (≈0.31 €/m3). These tariffs were used to
calculate costs in validation experiments.

The results confirmed that taking into account the dy-
namics of greenhouse microclimate parameters and timely
activation of actuators make it possible to enable stable
growth conditions with minimal resource consumption.
The calculated yield increase was about 7%, which, although
somewhat lower than the results of the two-level optimiza-
tion described in [10], nevertheless confirms the economic
feasibility of implementing automated greenhouse microcli-
mate control systems.

The validation included an analysis of resources (electric-
ity, water, labor) and costs in the baseline scenario and when
using the Markov decision-making process model. As shown
in Table 7, the use of the model made it possible to reduce
electricity costs by 12%, water – by 8.9%. The total cost sav-
ings amounted to about 10%.

Table 7

Calculation of resource costs for greenhouse operation

Indicator Unit Baseline
Markov process

model for decision
making

Change, %

Electricity kW·h 12500 11000 –12.0
Water m3 450 410 –8.9

Electricity cost € 2250 1980 –12.0
Water cost € 405 369 –8.9

The implementation of the Markov process model for
decision-making has made it possible not only to reduce re-
source costs but also to increase yield. As shown in Table 8,
the average yield increased by 7% (from 5.00 to 5.35 kg/m2),
which led to a significant increase in revenue and profit. The
overall financial result improved by more than 30%.

Table 8

Calculating the efficiency of growing strawberries in a
greenhouse

Indicator Unit Baseline
Markov process

model for
decision making

Change, %

Yield kg/m2 5.00 5.35 +7.0
Total yield kg (500 m2) 2500 2675 +7.0
Revenue € 7500 8025 +7.0

Profit € 3115 4076 +30.9

Our validation results confirm the effectiveness of
the Markov process model with two-level optimization.
It ensures stability of microclimate parameters, reduced
resource consumption, increased yield, and a significant
increase in profitability. The results indicate the practi-
cal value of implementing automated greenhouse control
systems built on the basis of Markov decision-making
processes.

6. Discussion of the decision-making model for
greenhouse agricultural enterprise activities

Our model of greenhouse control based on the Mar-
kov decision-making process demonstrates high practi-